
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Health and 
Wellbeing Board to be held Remotely on Tuesday, 12 January 2021 at 
10.00 am 

Dear Member

You are requested to attend this meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing Board.

The membership of the Board and the agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

P Akhtar

City Solicitor

Notes:
 Please note the agenda and reports can be viewed on the Council’s agenda and minutes 

website five clear working days in advance of the meeting.
 The meeting will be held remotely, Members and officers in advance of the meeting 

will be sent via email, instructions and a link on how to join the meeting remotely.
 A webcast of the meeting will be available to view live on the Council’s website at

https://bradford.public-i.tv/core/portal/home and later as a recording.
 Approximately 30 minutes before the start time of the meeting the Governance Officer will set 

up the electronic conference arrangements initially in private and bring into the conference 
facility the Members and officers so that any issues can be raised before the start of the 
meeting. Members should be on their own when attending remotely and ensure that any 
confidential papers are not visible via the technology used.

 Any Councillors or members of the public who wish to make a contribution at the meeting are 
asked to email fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk by 10.30 am on Friday 8 January 2021 and 
request to do so. In advance of the meeting those requesting to participate will be advised if 
their proposed contribution can be facilitated and those participants that can be will be 
provided with details how to electronically access the meeting. Councillors and members of 
the public with queries regarding making representations to the meeting please email Fatima 
Butt.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council (Chair)
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder, 

Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Councillor Robert Hargreaves Shadow Healthy People and Places 

Portfolio Holder, Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council

Councillor Adrian Farley Children and Families Portfolio Holder, 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Councillor Abdul Jabar Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
Portfolio Holder, Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council

Councillor Imran Khan Education, Employment and Skills Portfolio 
Holder, Bradford Metropolitan District 
Council

Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
Portfolio Holder, Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council

Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council

Helen Hirst Accountable Officer, Bradford District and 
Craven Clinical Commissioning Group

Sarah Muckle Director of Public Health
Jason Longhurst Interim Strategic Director Place
Iain MacBeath Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing 
Brendan Brown Chief Executive of Airedale NHS 

Foundation Trust
Geraldine Howley Group Chief Executive, InCommunities 

Group Ltd
Dr James Thomas Bradford Districts and Craven Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Dr Sohail Abbas Deputy Chair
Therese Patten Chief Executive of Bradford District Care 

NHS Foundation Trust
Helen Rushworth HealthWatch Bradford and District
Kim Shutler Bradford Assembly representing the 

Voluntary and Community Sector
Dan Greenwood Chief Superintendent Bradford District, 

West Yorkshire Police
Ben Bush District Commander, West Yorkshire Fire 

and Rescue Service
Mel Pickup Chief Executive of Bradford Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Mark Douglas Strategic Director, Children's Services

Co-opted Members: Zahir Irani (Chair of Economic Recovery Board), Bishop Toby Howarth (Chair 
of Stronger Communities Partnership), Stewart Davies (Chair of
[...]
 papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  INTEGRATING CARE: PROPOSED CHANGES TO INTEGRATED 
CARE SYSTEMS AND PLACE-BASED INTEGRATED CARE 
PARTNERSHIPS

The Chair of the Health and Care Executive Board will submit 
Document “A” which reports that the NHS England/ Improvement 
engagement paper ‘Integrating Care’ proposes significant change for 
both regional ‘Integrated Care Systems’ (ICS) and local place based 
partnerships for health and care ‘Integrated Care Partnerships’ (ICP).

The report sets out the main opportunities and challenges, and clarifies 
how this will be handled within the local place based partnership for 
health and care.

The views of the Board on the issues set out in Document “A” are 
requested.  

(James Drury – 07970 479491)

1 - 10

6.  THE BRADFORD DISTRICT ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN

The Interim Strategic Director, Place will submit Document “B” which 
provides an overview of the Bradford District Economic Recovery plan 
that has been developed by the Bradford District Economic Recovery 
Board. The Economic Recovery Board is a partnership board, chaired 
by Professor Zahir Irani, Deputy Vice Chancellor, University of 
Bradford with membership from across the business community, public 
sector partners, education and voluntary sectors. 

11 - 70



 The recovery plan assesses the impacts of the COVID pandemic on 
Bradford District’s local economy and sets out the actions that need to 
be taken now and over the next two years to accelerate the recovery 
from Covid-19 by sustaining employment and boosting productivity 
whilst continuing to build a more inclusive, sustainable and resilient 
economy for the subsequent period.

Recommended-

That the Board notes the Executive recommendations below: 

 Executive would like to thank Professor Zahir Irani and the 
Economic Recovery Board members for their valuable 
contribution to this crucial area of work. 

 Executive note the approach to Economic Recovery 
outlined in this report and the accompanying Bradford 
District Economic Recovery Plan.

 Recommend that the Economic Partnership takes the lead 
in taking this plan forward and uses the plan to inform the 
District’s approach to economic recovery supported by 
other appropriate partnership boards including the Skills 
Partnership and the Sustainable Development Partnership.

 That these plans are progressed for the whole District, 
working with the Keighley and Shipley Towns Fund Boards 
and other partnerships.

                                            (Jason Longhurst - 01274 434748)
 (Philip Witcherley – 01274 431241)
 (Mark Clayton – 01274 434558)

7.  FORMALISATION OF WELLBEING BOARD GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS

The Executive Board Programme Director will submit Document “C” 
which reports that prior to the first wave of the Covid 19 pandemic, a 
process was underway to reform the Health and Wellbeing Board, to 
become the Wellbeing Board, including associated changes to its 
membership, and focus. 

The Wellbeing Board has been operating in shadow form for several 
months, and now seeks a formal decision in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution in order to complete the process of transition. 

71 - 78



Recommended - 

(1) That the Health and Wellbeing Board supports and agrees 
the proposed focus of the Board’s activity; its membership; 
its operating model and implementation plan.

(2) That the changes to the Terms of Reference of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board be referred to Governance and Audit 
Committee at its meeting in April 2021 as part of the 
changes to the constitution that will be considered at that 
meeting.

                                                                      (James Drury - 07970 479491)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

Report of the Health and Care Executive Board to the 
meeting of Bradford District Wellbeing Board be held on 
12

th
 January 2021 

 
 
             

           A  
  
Subject:   
 
Integrating Care: proposed changes to Integrated Care Systems and place-based 
Integrated Care Partnerships 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The NHS England/ Improvement engagement paper ‘Integrating Care’ proposes 
significant change for both regional ‘Integrated Care Systems’ (ICS) and local place based 
partnerships for health and care ‘Integrated Care Partnerships’ (ICP). 
 
This report sets out the main opportunities and challenges, and clarifies how this agenda 
will be handled within our local place based partnership for health and care. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Helen Hirst 
Chair of Executive Board (and Chief 
Officer Bradford districts and Craven 
NHS CCG) 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Place 
 

Report Contact:  James Drury Executive 
Board Programme Director 
Phone: 07970 479491 
E-mail: james.drury2@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social care 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
This paper from our Health and Care Executive Board relates to changes to the local and 
West Yorkshire partnership context, which arise following the publication by NHS England/ 
Improvement of an engagement paper Integrating Care which proposes significant change 
for both regional ‘Integrated Care Systems’ (ICS) and local place based partnerships for 
health and care ‘Integrated Care Partnerships’ (ICP). 
 
The report ‘Integrating Care: Next steps to building strong and effective integrated care 
[...]
e set out at section 7 above. 
 
 
11. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
At this stage the paper has no immediate legal implications. However, there is potential for 
legal implications associated with partnership governance and commissioning in the 
future.  
 
 
12 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
As proposals are developed, there will be potential to shape them in order to positively 
impact on equality and diversity for our population. Equality Impact Assessments will be 
undertaken, and alignment with Equality objectives will be considered.  
 
13 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
The national policy paper which is the subject of this report, contains a clear expectation 
that the local population should “expect the NHS, through its employment, training, 
procurement and volunteering activities, and as a major estate owner to play a full part in 
social and economic development and environmental sustainability”. As this work 
develops, there will be opportunities to shape our plans so that they positively impact on 
sustainability for our population now and for future generations. 
 
 
14. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 
15. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The views of the Wellbeing Board on the issues set out in this report are requested.   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Report of the Interim Strategic Director of Place to the 
meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board to be held 
on 12 January 2021. 

 

           B 
Subject:   
 
The Bradford District Economic Recovery Plan 

 
Summary statement: 
 
The report provides an overview of the Bradford District Economic Recovery plan that 
has been developed by the Bradford District Economic Recovery Board. The Economic 
Recovery Board is a partnership board, chaired by Professor Zahir Irani, Deputy Vice 
Chancellor, University of Bradford with membership from across the business 
community, public sector partners, education and voluntary sectors.  
 
The recovery plan assesses the impacts of the COVID pandemic on B
[...]
oting local economic 

development will address deprivation that underpins the geographic disparities 
across the district and create a fairer district. 

 
10.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
  None 
 
10.6 TRADE UNION 
  None 

Page 20



 
10.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

The recovery plan will take a district wide approach which focuses on 
understanding and supporting the economic role of all communities and wards 
across Bradford.  
 

10.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
  There are no issues in relation to corporate parenting. 
 

10.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 

 There are no impacts arising from this report on data protection and information 
security matters. 

 
11. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
  None 

 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Board notes the recommendations below to the Executive:  
 

 Executive would like to thank Professor Zahir Irani and the Economic Recovery 
Board members for their valuable contribution to this crucial area of work  

 Executive note the approach to Economic Recovery outlined in this report and 
the accompanying Bradford District Economic Recovery Plan. 

 Recommend that the Economic Partnership takes the lead in taking this plan 
forward and uses the plan to inform the District’s approach to economic 
recovery supported by other appropriate partnership boards including the Skills 
Partnership and the Sustainable Development Partnership. 

 That these plans are progressed for the whole District, working with the 
Keighley and Shipley Towns Fund Boards and other partnerships. 

 
13. APPENDICES 

 

 Appendix A – Bradford District Economic Recovery Plan  
 

14. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Pioneering, confident and connected – An economic strategy for Bradford District 

2018-2030 

 West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Plan   

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Bradford District’s Economic Recovery Plan 
[December 2020] 

  

Page 23



 

 

Contents 

Executive summary .................
[...]
cial use, 

more residents living in Little Germany and better 

use of public space 

 Creation of a new digital, creative and cultural 

industries cluster in the city centre which 

supports wider regeneration 

 Better use of space in an area where one third of 

buildings is currently vacant. 

Costs 
The costs to the public sector will depend on: 

 The outcome of the decision to designate Little 

Germany as a HAZ. 

 The extent to which the HAZ proposal is 

supported and driven by private sector partners. 

 The extent of the development plans for the Little 

Germany site.  

Next steps 
The immediate next steps are for the Council to 

allocate officers from the Conservation and / or 

Landscape teams to begin work on assessing the 

potential for HAZ designation and establish a working 

group. 

P
age 70



 
 

Report of the Health and Care Executive Board Director 
to the meeting of Bradford District Health and Wellbeing 
Board to be held on 12

th
 January 

 
 

            C 
Subject:   
 
Formalisation of Wellbeing Board governance arrangements  
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
Prior to the first wave of the Covid 19 pandemic, a process was underway to reform 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, to become the Wellbeing Board, including 
associated changes to its membership, and focus.  
 
The Wellbeing Board has been operating in shadow form for several months, and 
now seeks a formal decision in accordance with the Council’s Constitution in order 
to complete the process of transition.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
James Drury 
Executive Board Programme Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader 
 

Report Contact:  James Drury 
Phone: 07970 479491 
E-mail: james.drury2@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
This proposal builds upon the agreement to focus the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 
leadership and coordination of all the District’s strategic partnerships in pursuit of the ec
[...]
o support the Board to drive the agenda and to hold the Board to 
account. 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Sustainable Development Partnership has now been established, and is 
recognised as a critical strategic partnership for the District. The Chair of the 
Sustainable Development Partnership is proposed as a member of the Wellbeing 
Board. Additionally, the Board has committed to using the United Nations 17 
Sustainable Development Goals to frame the District Plan. This will ensure 

Page 75



sustainability implications are addressed in all the work of the Board. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

n/a 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Community Safety Partnership is recognised as a critical strategic partnership 
for the District. The Chair of the Community Safety Partnership is proposed as a 
member of the Wellbeing Board 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

n/a 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

n/a 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

n/a 
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

n/a 
 
7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
 n/a 
 
7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 n/a 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

n/a 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
 Recommended -  
 

o That the Health and Wellbeing Board supports and agrees the proposed 
focus of the Board’s activity; its membership; its operating model; and 
implementation plan 
 

o That the changes to the Terms of Reference of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board be referred to Governance and Audit Committee at its meeting in April 
2021 as part of the changes to the constitution that will be considered at that 
meeting. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
none 
 

Page 77



12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Background documents are documents relating to the subject matter of the report 

which disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 
report is based, and have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report.  
Published works are not included.   

 All documents referred to in the report must be listed, including exempt documents.   
 All documents used in the compilation of the report but not specifically referred to, 

must be listed. 
 
 

Page 78


	Agenda
	5 INTEGRATING CARE: PROPOSED CHANGES TO INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS AND PLACE-BASED INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIPS
	6 THE BRADFORD DISTRICT ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN
	Appendix to Document "B"

	7 FORMALISATION OF WELLBEING BOARD GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Health and Wellbeing Board held remotely on Tuesday, 
12 January 2021  

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 11.40 am

PRESENT

Members of the Board -

MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

(Chair)
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Healthy People and Places Portfolio Holder, 

Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Councillor Robert Hargreaves Shadow Healthy People and Places Portfolio 

Holder, Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Councillor Adrian Farley Children and Families Portfolio Holder, Bradford 

Metropolitan District Council
Councillor Abdul Jabar Neighbourhoods and Community Safety Portfolio 

Holder, Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Councillor Imran Khan Education, Employment and Skills Portfolio 

Holder, Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Regeneration, Planning and Transport Portfolio 

Holder, Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council
Sarah Muckle Director of Public Health
Geraldine Howley Group Chief Executive, InCommunities Group Ltd
Dr Sohail Abbas Deputy Chair
Therese Patten Chief Executive of Bradford District Care NHS 

Foundation Trust
Dan Greenwood Chief Superintendent Bradford District, West 

Yorkshire Police
Ben Bush District Commander, West Yorkshire Fire and 

Rescue Service
Mel Pickup Chief Executive of Bradford Teaching Hospitals 

NHS Foundation Trust
Mark Douglas Strategic Director, Children's Services



2

Also in attendance: Jo Snygrove (representing Helen Rushworth, Healthwatch Bradford and 
District), Professor Zahir Irani, Chair of Economic Recovery Board, 
Stewart Davies, Chair of Sustainable Development Partnership, Shirley 
Congdon, Vice Chancellor Bradford University  and Jane Geraghty, 

Apologies: Bishop Toby Howarth, Helen Hirst and Dr James Thomas and Kim Shutler

 Councillor Hinchcliffe in the Chair

26.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest were made at the commencement of the meeting.

27.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 be signed as a 
correct record.

28.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents

29.  INTEGRATING CARE: PROPOSED CHANGES TO INTEGRATED CARE 
SYSTEMS AND PLACE-BASED INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIPS

The Chair of the Health and Care Executive Board submitted Document “A” 
which reported that the NHS England/ Improvement engagement paper 
‘Integrating Care’ proposed significant change for both regional ‘Integrated Care 
Systems’ (ICS) and local place based partnerships for health and care ‘Integrated 
Care Partnerships’ (ICP).

The report set out the main opportunities and challenges, and clarified how these 
would be handled within the local place based partnership for health and care.

The Chair commenced discussion on this item by noting that West Yorkshire was 
already well advanced in terms of such a partnership as it already had an 
Integrated Care System in place.

The Board was advised that the report reflected the direction of travel around 
existing policy and aimed to draw threads together in terms of local involvement. 
Five responses to the engagement paper from Bradford had been provided to 
NHS England by the deadline of 9 January 2021 and had shown that all partners 
had responded consistently as they had all endorsed the partnership approach.

The Board went on to discuss the principle of a place based approach and its 



3

connection to the principle of subsidiarity. The report outlined a place based 
approach in terms of access to advice; access to treatment; digital and non-digital 
communication and providing proactive support to the most vulnerable. It also 
raised the issue of governance, which would be a matter for this Board to 
consider.

The Executive Board Programme Director stressed that it was essential to 
maximise autonomy as well as demonstrating to NHS England how partners 
intended to work together to ensure that systems were robust.

The Chair asked for an indication of the necessary timetable to progress matters 
and was advised that the NHS England/ Improvement paper suggested that 
Integrated Care Partnerships should be fully functional by April 2022. However, 
some of the changes proposed would require Parliament to legislate, before they 
could be fully enacted. Therefore, local work would be undertaken on 
strengthening governance, finance and systems arrangements, in readiness for 
legislation. The legislation for integrating care had been included in the last 
Queen’s speech so it may reasonably be assumed that Parliament would be 
considering this over the coming year.

The Chief Executive of Bradford District Care NHS Foundation Trust commented 
that her response had highlighted the importance of service user and patient 
needs to the issue of governance and the need for their involvement in decision 
making as well as the importance of the on-going involvement of local councillors.

The Chief Executive of the Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
commented that there was a great deal to be optimistic about. She considered 
there should be an emphasis on both place and autonomy and noted that local 
work on both put West Yorkshire well ahead of the game.

The Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan District Council commented that the 
local ICS was one of the biggest in the country and that meant that effective 
arrangements in each place were therefore essential. While noting that the track 
record of the West Yorkshire ICS was good in this regard, she considered that 
robust governance needed to both reflect and address that. She also stressed the 
need to maintain focus on health inequalities.

The Deputy Cahir of the Board agreed with his colleagues’ comments and 
advised that his own response had stressed the need for strengthened 
communication. He had been disappointed at how the paper had been 
announced and considered it vital to keep a local focus and strong ownership of 
the project going forward.

The Executive Board Programme Director stressed that the team from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group would be fully embedded so that their expertise would be 
retained in the ICP as Dr Abbas highlighted.

The Chair considered it would be useful to compare notes with other areas and to 
ensure that local partnerships at Place and across the ICS remain forward 
thinking, contributing to the national direction of travel, rather than waiting to 
follow.



4

Board members concurred with that, stating that local leadership was very strong 
and that the opportunity should be taken to lead on issues. A lot of good initiatives 
were already on-going and should be built upon. 

The Chair concluded the discussion by stressing the need to continue to make 
progress rather than waiting for the outcome of the consultations to be 
disseminated.

Resolved-

That the views of the Board on the proposed changes to integrated care 
systems and place-based integrated care partnerships be noted and the 
Board be kept updated on the progress being made.

Action:  Executive Board Programme Director

30.  THE BRADFORD DISTRICT ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN

The Interim Strategic Director, Place submitted Document “B” which provided 
an overview of the Bradford District Economic Recovery plan that had been 
developed by the Bradford District Economic Recovery Board which was a 
partnership board, chaired by Professor Zahir Irani, Deputy Vice Chancellor, 
University of Bradford with membership from across the business community, 
public sector partners, education and voluntary sectors. 

The recovery plan assessed the impacts of the COVID pandemic on Bradford 
District’s local economy and set out the actions that needed to be taken now and 
over the next two years to accelerate recovery from Covid-19 by sustaining 
employment and boosting productivity whilst continuing to build a more inclusive, 
sustainable and resilient economy for the subsequent period.

Professor Irani joined the meeting and spoke to his paper, stressing the level of 
challenge the District faced from COVID, Brexit and climate change. He stated 
that COVID had caused a significant health and social care crisis as well as the 
deepest recession for 300 years. In terms of unemployment, he highlighted the 
disproportionate effects on younger people and people from BAME communities, 
both of which groups formed a large proportion of Bradford’s population.

He advised that a comparatively low proportion of the local population was 
qualified to NVQ level two or above and stressed the need to address that and to 
improve both digital and physical connectivity to increase chances for learning.

He also stressed the positive aspects of the report, especially that Bradford was 
fast gaining a good reputation as a place to start a business, which meant there 
were opportunities to be pursued as well as challenges to address. To do that, it 
would be vital to accelerate local recovery from the effects of the COVID 
pandemic. He considered that the Economic Strategy 2018-30 would be 
important in addressing the induced recession and that recovery would come in 
three phases, getting back to pre-COVID; building a better future and finally 
achieving a thriving and resilient local economy.

He took the Board through the approach set out in the report, which he explained 



5

was methodical,  budget driven and set against the West Yorkshire Economic 
Recovery Plan. It was also designed to address inequalities not to embed them. 
The opportunities identified in the report included having a young population, the 
green economy and culture. 

He concluded by explaining the focus of the new Board and highlighting that it 
was already gaining plaudits for the high quality of its work.

The Chair thanked Professor Irani for his presentation and concurred that a  
successful economy was vital to the health of the population. She asked what the 
next steps should be and, in response, the Chief Executive of the Council 
highlighted that this was a strong platform for moving forward and that it would be 
positioned within the West Yorkshire plans for moving on. The Council had 
already approved investment in educational attainment, employment and skills 
and the good work on employment that had been going throughout the pandemic 
was highlighted. She also stressed the importance of the on-going commitment to 
providing apprenticeships. 

She also referred to the commitment to a high speed rail network ad the 
importance of bidding for City of Culture status to promote a sense of place. A 
number of business relocations had already been secured and it was vital that 
this continued as well as developments such as the relocation of the market and 
housing in the city centre.

The Group Chief Executive, Incommunities Group Ltd commented that this would 
be her final meeting prior to retirement but stressed that her organisation was 
fully committed to being involved with this initiative. A sustainability plan had 
recently been agreed and she would ensure it was shared with the Board as soon 
as possible.

The Chair led colleagues in thanking Ms Howley for her valuable contribution to    
the work of the Board.

The Vice Chancellor, Bradford University stressed the need to work in partnership 
with schools and colleges to increase the number of trained health and care 
professionals locally and considered there to be a strong case for the 
establishment of a medical school in the District.

The Executive Board Programme Director asked for colleagues’ views on digital 
inclusion. Board members considered improving both infrastructure and skills to 
be very important and that it would mean changing the way the curriculum was 
presented.

The Strategic Director, Childrens Services advised that a great deal of work had 
been undertaken to get as many devices out to learners as possible, with 2,000 
being distributed in the first lockdown and a further 1,000 to be delivered very 
shortly. He highlighted the challenges of such a huge initiative.

The Deputy Chair also highlighted the need to address basics within this initiative, 
such as identifying families where children where cold and hunger were barriers 
to learning as well as the digital divide. He also commented on his own 
experience of increasing digital connectivity while working on the front line and 



6

how willing the community had been to engage with that. He considered that 
reaching communities in ways such as this would be key to securing their 
involvement.

In response to a questions about cyberskills and on-line safety, the Strategic 
Director explained that protections were put in place within the software of 
devices being rolled out to automatically flag up issues which would be of 
concern.

The Board concluded the discussion by stating that it would be important to 
receive an update on this issue before the summer recess.

Resolved-

(1) That the Board notes the Executive recommendations below: 

 Executive would like to thank Professor Zahir Irani and the 
Economic Recovery Board members for their valuable 
contribution to this crucial area of work 

 Executive note the approach to Economic Recovery 
outlined in this report and the accompanying Bradford 
District Economic Recovery Plan.

 Recommend that the Economic Partnership takes the lead 
in taking this plan forward and uses the plan to inform the 
District’s approach to economic recovery supported by 
other appropriate partnership boards including the Skills 
Partnership and the Sustainable Development Partnership.

 That these plans are progressed for the whole District, 
working with the Keighley and Shipley Towns Fund Boards 
and other partnerships.

(2) That progress on the first element of the delivery of the Plan be 
reported to the Board in July 2021.

Action:  Executive Board Programme Director

31.  FORMALISATION OF WELLBEING BOARD GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS

The Executive Board Programme Director submitted Document “C” which 
reported that prior to the first wave of the Covid 19 pandemic, a process had been 
underway to reform the Health and Wellbeing Board, to become the Wellbeing 
Board, including associated changes to its membership, and focus. 

The Wellbeing Board had been operating in shadow form for several months, and 
now sought a formal decision in accordance with the Council’s Constitution in 
order to complete the process of transition. 



7

Members were advised that there would be both formal meetings and 
development sessions under the new arrangements, long with an annual 
gathering of all members.

It was stressed that the new arrangements meant that this Board was still 
responsible for the statutory functions of a health and well being board and that 
they must continue to be addressed as must the governance arrangements for 
the Integrated Care System as discussed earlier in the meeting.

A member suggested the inclusion of a representative of the Race Equality 
Network within the membership of this Board as the Outbreak Control Board 
would be wound up post pandemic and the continued participation of the Network 
in the work of this Board would be important.

Resolved - 

(1) That, subject to the invitation of a representative of the Race Equality 
Network to become a member of the Board, the Health and Wellbeing 
Board supports and agrees the proposed focus of the Board’s 
activity; its membership; its operating model and implementation 
plan.

(2) That the changes to the Terms of Reference of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board be referred to Governance and Audit Committee at 
its meeting in April 2021 as part of the changes to the constitution 
that will be considered at that meeting.

Action:  Executive Board Programme Director/City Solicitor

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing Board.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


